(8)   Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure total pension liability was 7.25%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that County contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the pension program’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability $666,109,394 $601,112,807 $548,522,981

Plan Net  Position 445,967,468 445,967,468 445,967,468

Net Pension Liability $220,141,926 $155,145,339 $102,555,513

Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total Pension Liability 67.0% 74.2% 81.3%

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM

(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2018

22

 (9) Net Pension Liability

The Plan’s change in Total Pension Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position, and Net Pension Liability
for the year ended June 30, 2018, were as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)

 Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability

(a) – (b)

Balances at 6/30/17 $589,509,112 $425,727,245 $163,781,867
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 7,578,587 - 7,578,587
   Interest 42,043,474 - 42,043,474
   Differences between
   expected and actual experience 3,123,070 - 3,123,070
   Contributions – employer and other - 22,677,474 (22,677,474)
   Contributions – employee - 2,688,889 (2,688,889)
   Net investment income - 36,749,800 (36,749,800)
   Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions (41,141,436) (41,141,436) -
   Administrative expense - (734,504) 734,504
   Net changes 11,603,695 20,240,223 (8,636,528)
Balances at 6/30/18 $601,112,807 $445,967,468 $155,145,339

23

   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

24

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

To
ta

l P
en

si
on

 L
ia

bi
lit

y
20

18
20

17
20

16
20

15
20

14
S

er
vi

ce
 C

os
t

7,
57

8,
58

7
$

7,

70
0,

74
2

$

7,
84

7,
44

4
$

7,

73
3,

02
9

$

7,
80

3,
03

0
$

In

te
re

st
42

,0
43

,4
74

41
,2

03
,6

76